A RESOLUTION

To approve the submission of an FAA grant application for the FSM Airport Improvement Program project for Chuuk International Airport in the amount of 1,400,000 million, to the United States Federal Aviation Administration.

- 1 WHEREAS, a grant application to the United States Federal
- 2 Aviation Administration (the "FAA") has been developed in the
- 3 amount of \$1,400,000 for two proposed improvement projects for the
- 4 Chuuk International Airport;
- 5 WHEREAS, the FAA has been identified as the potential source
- 6 of funding if the grant application is accepted and approved by
- 7 the administration:
- 8 WHEREAS, the purpose of the assistance is to fund the designs
- 9 of Phase I of the rehabilitation of the runway and Phase I of the
- 10 relocation the airfield electrical vault at the Chuuk
- 11 International Airport; and
- 12 WHEREAS, section 211 of title 55 of the Code of the Federated
- 13 States of Micronesia requires that prior to the submittal of any
- 14 first year or first time application, proposal or pre-expenditure
- 15 report such application, proposal or pre-expenditure report shall
- 16 be submitted to Congress for review and approval by resolution;
- 17 now, therefore,
- BE IT RESOLVED by the Eighteenth Congress of the Federated
- 19 States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2013, that Congress

1 hereby approves the \$1,400.000 grant application for the FSM Airport for the Improvement Program project for Chuuk International Airport, to the United States Federal Aviation Administration; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this 5 resolution be transmitted to President of the Federated States of Micronesia, the Secretary of the Department of Transportation, Communications and Infrastructure, and the United States Embassy 9 in Kolonia. 10 Date: <u>9/24/13</u> Introduced by: /s/ Florencio S. Harper 11 Florencio S. Harper 12 (by request) 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

2 of 2

1